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December 20, 1966 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

The Board met at 1:30(P.M...all members present, John Orton, Chairman together with members of the

Bureau of Land Management of Vistrict No. 3 which comprises Carbon, Albany, Fremont and Sweetwater Counties.

Also present were members of the Carbon Qounty:ﬂqolgpoqegs‘aqd.Stock_quwers and individuals who are interested

in producing a larger tax base for County Government,

A motion was made, seconded and carried whereby the following resolution was adopied, to wit:

RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, the respective counties in Grazing District #3, headquarters Rawlins, Wyoming are in desperate
need of additional tax revenue, we the undersigned Commissioners, respectfully request that the transfer of

federal lands to private swnership and development be encouraged as much as possible.

Our primary purpose is to produce a larger tax base for County Government.

were read and approved.

CLAIM AGAINST CARBON COUNTY - WILLIAM AND NAOMI CHAVEZ: At the november 2, 1966 meeting of the Com-
missioners they refused to admit liability in claim for:da@ages to house owned by Mr. and Mrs. ChavezAwhiép was
flooded by the Rawlins Springs. Another claim in the amount of $3000.00 was submitted by Attorney R.'S. Lowe

on December 6, 1966, This claim was also rejected.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST( : ié | ‘ '. | ” | mw 3
/f//m/a/’/,r/ (SN, / .

R. G”Tﬁnost?7ﬁ County Clerk ) o ohn Orton, \Cﬁairman

:January 3, 1967 . . COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING*® ' ooy

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., Johh Orton,  Chairman and 'John Niland
. 3 \' % ,
and George R. Salisbury, Jr. all present. The minutes Sf meetings held December 6-& 7 & 20

g
»

1. . . . ¢ . . ¢ i
‘.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved'and placed on file.: . The following

.bills were audited and approved for payment. ~ . . ¥
Pacific, Power & Light Co. , Electric Service T 318.43
Lillian Newell ' Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk - 252.74
R. G. Engstrom - Salary - County Clerk - 454.00
. Mary Bradford .' Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk o . 328.89
LaVerne Ziler Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 270.63
Iris DeLude Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 259.09
Betty Sheehan Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk . : 265.69
Joel H. Hays, Salary - Co. Treasurer 424.72
Mina Woodhouse . . Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 374.47
Frances White Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 282.00
Mary Aydelott , Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 247.19
Marie Backstrom . Salary Deputy County Treas. 248.39
R. A. Hakala Salary - Co. Assessor’ 422.52
Myrtle McJunkin , Salary =-.Deputy Co. Assessor 317.14
B. G. Michie Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor 328.10
Ida Johihson . Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor 238.22
C. W. Ogburn Salary - Sheriff 470.32
Gail Willis Salary = Undersheriff 374.28
James Pudge : Salary - Deputy Sheriff 324.80
Lawrence Francis Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor ~ "351.05
Lonnie Moon : Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 333.50
Diana Dee Sanchez Salary - Sec. to Sheriff 252.84
Paul Fultz Salary - Dep. Sheriff 158.01
Robert J. Korkow Salary - Dep. Sheriff 146.63

Buster Makinen Salary - Dep. Sheriff 93.55
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January 3, 1967

the new Board.

Glen Glidden

Roy Sims

Frank McDonald

Ronald Holloway

Donna J. Connor
Christel J. Humphreys
Alice J. Nichols
Charlotte Romick
Ruth M. Cables

0. E, Castle

Jake Cruz

Aloy Maes

Robert J. Korkow
Carl H. Anderson
Geroge F. Buckendorf
Frank S. Conaway
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson
Theodore Lindi

James W. Lucas

Joe Mascarenas
John Maffoni, Sr.
Buster Makinen

John R. Smyth, Attorney

Melton Newell

L. C. Pendleton
Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
Frank Tatum

Betty Neubrecht

John V. Crow
S. K. Briggs
Vieginia Mayer

James E. Cashman, M. D.

Marlene Clark

Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
Salary - Co. Sup't.

Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't

Salary = Sec. to Co. Agent
Salary - Clerk of Court
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court
Salary - Justice of the Peace
Salary - Court House Custodian
Salary - Court House Custodian
Salary - Road Supervisor

R & B Dept. - Labor

R & B Dept. - Labor

R & B Dept. - Labor

R & B Dept. - Labor

R & B Dept. « Labor

R & B Dept. - Labor

R & B Dept. - Labor

W W
R R R R
WWwwww
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Dept. - Labor
Dept. - Labor
Dept. - Labor
Dept. - Assignment
Dept. - Labor
Dept. - Labor

Shop Foreman & Fire Warden
R & B Dept. Labor

R & B Dept. -~ Labor
Elections - Salary

Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary

County Attorney
Dept. Co. Attorney
Sec. to Co. Attorney
Health Officer

Sec. to PHN

Thereupon the old Board adjourned sine die.
A motion was made and carried whereby John Niland was elected temporary chairman of

23.39

23.39
360.60
333.50
405.22
302.49
252.11
408.57
318.34
175.63

360.50
262.44
423.61
319.30
333.50
302.90
351.00
333.50
319.30
333.50

349.20
236.66
318.00

25.00
353.10
333.50
405.35

62.16
333.50
266.89

410.72
334.59
252.84
167.65
254.08

A motion was then made by Orton, seconded by Salisbury®that John Niland be

elected permanent chairman of the Board of Commissioners for a two year term, expiring January

6, 1969.W

X

payment.

The Board resumed its session.

Sandra Rafter
Bi-Rite Drug Store

Itek Business Products

The Mills Company
Mountain States Tele.
The Saratoga Sun
Wyo. Highway Dept.

Pioneer Printing & Stationery

S & S Repair
E. H. Boeckh & Assoc.

Co.

Equipment Guide Book Co.

George F. Cake Co
Chevron 0il Co.
Continental 0il Co.
Continental 0il Co.
Frank McDonald
Eastman Kodak Stores
Paul R. Fultz

Lonnie Moon

McMahon Motors

Phillips Petroleum Co.
Roy Rasmussen

M. C. Rogers

Sinclair Refining Co.
Donna J. Connor

The Weavers
Harry S. Cashman
Margo Cantlin

Samuel Ishmael, Attorney

0. E. Castle

The following bills were audited and approved for

Mileage
Various
Various
Various

‘Various

Various
Various
Various

- Health Nurse
- Supplies

Supplies
Supplies
Telephone Expense .
Supplies

- State Radio

Supplies

Treas. - Maint & Repairs
Assessor - Supplies

Assessor - Supplies

" Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

. Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Co. Sup't

Supplies

Car Expense
Car Expense
Car Expense
Expense of Dep.
Supplies
Expense of Dep.
Expense of Dep.
Car Expense

Car Expense
Rescue Unit
Mileage & Expense
Car Expense

- Mileage

Co. Sup't. - Supplies
Coroner - Salary & Rent
Assisting Clerk of Court
Court Attorney

Salary 3 days - JP

67.80
26.78
335.10
56.98
616.06
17.50
120.00
7.81
8.25
15.00

36.00
32.45
9.49
51.31
59.73
26.00
13.11
10.82
8.03
239.59

18.24
60.00
318.97
1.27
40.60

5.03
39.16
55.48

150.00

17.01
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Frank S. Conaway
Adrienne Cowdin
F. B. Cronberg
Ida Nickell
Childress Electric .

City of Rawlins,Water Dept.

Industrial Electonics Corp.
Lease Finance Inc.

Memorial Hosp. of CarbonCo.
Northern Gas Co.

C. W. Ogburn

Rawlins Sanitary Coll.System
Mrs. Vera Bacon

Coast to Coast Stores

Wyo. State Penitentiary
Kirkeeng Ins. Agency

G. W. Leavengood

Pitney - Bowes Inc.

J. A, Waatti Map Co.

Wyo. Co. Officers Assn.

Wyoming Girls' School

Wyo. Industrial Institute
Wyo. State Highway Dept.
Wyo. Taxpayers Assoc.
Xerox Corporation

Carbon County Gas Co.
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.
Century White Truck Co.
Coatinental 0Oil Company
Continental 0Oil Company

Kilburn Tire Co.
Platte Valley Service
Minter Mercantile Co.
McGee-Murphy, Inc.

Pittsburgh-Des Moinés Steel Co.

Rosebud Coal Sales Co.
Stan's

U. S. Welding Supply Inc.
Utah Mining & Construction
Wortham Machinery Co.

Wyo. State Highway Dept.
Yampa Valley Electric
National 4-H Service
Rawlins Newspapers,
Times Stationers
Dick G. Hiser

Platte Valley Service
Western Union Tele. Co.
Gilbert Blumenthal

I. R. Daugherty

Inc.

H. Larsen, Inc.

Dixon Garage

Earl's Standard

Gay Johhson's

Maberry's Glass Shop
Saratoga Sun

Wyoming Automotive Co.
Platte Valley Gas & Oil
John Niland

John Orton

Geerge R. Salisbury, Jr.
Bruce L. Richardson
Consumers Gasoline Co.
Office of Co. Treas.

IBM Corporation

Workmen's Compensation Dept.
Workmen's Compensation Dept.
Wyo. Retirement System
First National Bank

Wyoming Retirement System

Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Medical Service Inc.
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.
Wyoming Retirement System

Salary & Rent - JP
Fees -- Oustice Court
Rent & Mileage - JP
Rent - Justice Court
CH & Jail - Maint
Water Service

CH & Jail - Supplies
CH Depreciation

Care of Prisoners

Gas Service

. Care of Prisoners

CH & Jail - Drayage

Health Murse -~ Mileage
Health Nurse - Supplies
Health Nurse - Supplies

Misc. - Insurance .
Misc. - Rent Civil Defense Director
Misc. - Postage

Misc. - County Maps
Misc. - County Officers

Misc. - Care of Girls

Misc. - Care of Boys

Misc. - Printing & Publishing
Misc. - n n

Misc. - " v

R & B Dept. - Fuel

R & B Dept. - Electric Service
R & B Dept. -~ Repairs

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0il

R & B Dept. - Tires

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0il

R & B Dept. - Repairs &vParts
R & B Dept. - Pipe

R & B Dept. - Fuel

R & B Dept. - Tires

R & B Dept. - Repairs

R & B Dept. - Labor

R &B

Dept. — Repairs

& B Dept. - Labor
& B Dept.
Agent -~ Supplies

R
R

Misc. - Printing & Publishing

Various
Agent -
Sheriff

- Supplies
Mileage & Expense
- Car Expense

Sheriff - Tele. Expense
Salary & Rent - JP
Rent - JP

Various - Supplies

R.& B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Dept. -~ Tires

R & B Dept. - Repairs

Misc. - Printing & Publishing

R & B Dept. ~ Repairs
R & B Dept. - Gas & 0il

Salary & Mil. & ERp. ~ Commissioner
Salary & Mil. & Exp. - Commissioner

Salary & Mil. & Exp. - Commissidner

Agent - Mileage & Expense

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0il
Various - Assignments
Supplies & Maint of Equip

Compensation - Peawe Officers

Compensation - R & B Dept. & Janitors

County Portion Retirement
Various -~ Withholding Tax
Various - Social Security

County Retirement Withheld
Group Health Insurance
Group Life Insurance
Teacher's Retirement

- Electric Service 3 months

111.81]
5.00
32.00
20.00
177.20
49.66'
48.15
2840.69,
20.00
254,52

520.50,
10.00
19.10
10.72,

1.60
20.00
50.00

7.5ﬂ

24.00

75.00

31.00
45.oq

2.67|
16.00

83.46§'

9.0q
13.30,
21.0q
21.09
672.17

116.99
2.72
400.90

3.15
322.86
56.37
284.38
67.13
44.33

1883.39!

5000.00,
21.00,
1.30
231.35
774.33
127.30
11.22
4.08
93.31
20.00

37 . L1
109.28
21.53
112.99
88.18
10.08
101.57

4.18
131.80
64.52

144.02
138.51
817.18
193.68
65.94
52.13
100.95
503.90
2387.35
889.02

378.02
348.55
82.10

21.94




- - o # i 2 T s g s e i S e . v : P I T

January 3, 196% _ v ;
Wyoming Retirement System X Social Security 2745.99
Wyoming Retirement System _ Teacher*s Retirement 87.73

APPOINTMENTS OF DEPUTIES AND BONDS: The Board confirmed the appointment of deputies
as follows and approved the Bonds required by statute. All County employee's Bonds are for a
four year term, effective January 3, 1967 and expiring January 4, 1971: '

John Niland, Chairman Commissioner , , $1000.00 -
George R. Salisbury, Jr. Commissioner 1000.00
R. G. Engstrom County Clerk 4000.00
Mary G. Bradford Deputy County Clerk ' 1500.00
LaVerne J. Ziler Deputy County Clerk : -1500.00
Betty J. Sheehan : Deputy County Clerk 1500<00
Lillian Newell Deputy County Clerk - .. 1500.00
Iris DeLude ' Deputy County Clerk ' 1500.00
Joel H. Hays County Treasurer: : 50,000.00
Mina T. Woodhouse Deputy Co. Treasurer ‘ 5000.00
Marie Backstrom Deputy Co. Treasurer 5000.00
Frances L. White Deputy Co. Treasurer ; 5000.00
Margaret Whitehead Deputy Co. Treasurer 3 - 5000.00
Mary M. Aydelott Deputy Co. Treasurer 5000.00
R. A. Hakala County Assessor . - 5000.00
Bernard G. Michiee Deputy Co. Assessor 1500.00
Myrtie McJunkin Deputy Co. Assessor ) 2000.00
Ida H. Johnson Deputy Co. Assessor 1000.00
§ C. W. Ogburn County Sheriff ‘ 4000.00
Chris Willis Deputy Co. Sheriff (Undersheriff) - 1500.00
Paul Fultz Deputy County Sheriff 1500.00
Ron Holloway Deputy County Sheriff 1500.00
Lonnie Moon - Deputy County Sheriff 1500.00 °
Jim Pudge Deputy County Sheriff 1500.00
Oscar A. Hall County Attorney 2000.00
K. W. Keldsen Deputy County Attorney 1000.00
Donna J. Connor Superintendent  of Schools 500.00
Harry S. Cashman ] County Coroner 1000.00
Larry Shriner Deputy County Coroner 1000.00
Craig Carmain Deputy County Coroner 1000.00
Charlotte Romick Clerk of District Court 10000.00
Ruth M. Cables Dep. Clerk of District Court .10000.00
Edward Coppo Justice of the Peace = Precinct 1 5000.00
Frank S. Conaway Justice of the Peace -Precinct 3 1500.00
Gilbert Blumenthal Justice of the Peace - Precinct 5 1500.00
F. B. Cronberg Justice of the Peace - Precinct 4 1500.00
Adrienne Cowdin Clerk for Justice of Peace 1500.00
Robert G. Bechtel , Justice of the Peace - Precinct 6 1500.00
Ivan R. Daugherty Justice of the Peace - Precinct 8 1500.00
Luke T. Massengill, Jr. Welfare Director - 1-1-67 to 1-1-68 5000.00
Lovina Pierson Sec-Treas. Carbon Co. Museum Board 1000.00
(1-4-67 to 1-4-68) ‘
Reno E. Chace Town Treas. - Medicine Bow 1000.00
(1-1-67 to 1-1-68) ' .
Janet J. Herring Treasurer - School Dist. #18 ‘ 12000.00

(9-18-66 to 7-26-67)

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
January 4, 1967. The Board resumed its session, John Niland, Chairman, John Orton and George
R. Salisbury all present.

TAX ABATEMENT: Salisbury Brothers, Savery, Wyo. account double assessment $685.26
) CARBON COUNTY WELFARE BOARD: H. L. Trejo was re-appointed to the Welfare Board, term
1-3-67 to 1-6-70. George R. Salisbury, Jr. was re-appointed as a member of the Welfare Board
for a two year term, commencing 1-3-67, expiring 1-7-69.

POLL TAX: The County Assessor was auihorized to proceed with the collection of poll -
tax for the year 1967.

COUNTY DEPOSITORIES: The Rawlins National Bank, First National Bank of Rawlins, and

The Saratoga State Bank of Saratoga and the Rawlins Federal Savings & Loan were designated as

County Depositories for 1967. :

OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER: The Rawlins Daily Times was designated as the official County
newspaper for a two year term being 1967 and 1968. .

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD: Kenneth T. McGinness was appointed as a member of the County
Hospital Board term effective 1-4-67, expiring 7-1-71.

Several matters of routine business were disposed of, after which the Board adjourned.

ATTEST: , ' \\qgéz/?Ri) ARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
- ’
ﬁggi?é£;¢&4u§4}1y/ -

[4

COUNTY&&LERK ‘CHAI§MAN




