

December 20, 1966

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board met at 1:30 P.M., all members present, John Orton, Chairman together with members of the Bureau of Land Management of District No. 3 which comprises Carbon, Albany, Fremont and Sweetwater Counties. Also present were members of the Carbon County Woolgrowers and Stock Growers and individuals who are interested in producing a larger tax base for County Government.

A motion was made, seconded and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the respective counties in Grazing District #3, headquarters Rawlins, Wyoming are in desperate need of additional tax revenue, we the undersigned Commissioners, respectfully request that the transfer of federal lands to private ownership and development be encouraged as much as possible.

Our primary purpose is to produce a larger tax base for County Government.

CLAIM AGAINST CARBON COUNTY - WILLIAM AND NAOMI CHAVEZ: At the November 2, 1966 meeting of the Commissioners they refused to admit liability in claim for damages to house owned by Mr. and Mrs. Chavez which was flooded by the Rawlins Springs. Another claim in the amount of \$3000.00 was submitted by Attorney R. S. Lowe on December 6, 1966. This claim was also rejected.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom
R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Orton
John Orton, Chairman

January 3, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, Chairman and John Niland and George R. Salisbury, Jr. all present. The minutes of meetings held December 6 & 7 & 20 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	318.43
Lillian Newell	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	252.74
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	454.00
Mary Bradford	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	328.89
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	270.63
Iris DeLude	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	259.09
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	265.69
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	424.72
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	374.47
Frances White	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	282.00
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	247.19
Marie Backstrom	Salary Deputy County Treas.	248.39
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	422.52
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	317.14
B. G. Michie	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	328.10
Ida Johnson	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	238.22
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	470.32
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	374.28
James Pudge	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	324.80
Lawrence Francis	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	351.05
Lonnie Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	333.50
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Sec. to Sheriff	252.84
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	158.01
Robert J. Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	146.63
Buster Makinen	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	93.55

January 3, 1967

Glen Glidden	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.39
Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.39
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	360.00
Ronald Holloway	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	333.50
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't.	405.22
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't	302.49
Alice J. Nichols	Salary = Sec. to Co. Agent	252.11
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	408.57
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court	318.34
O. E. Castle	Salary - Justice of the Peace	175.63
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	360.50
Aloy Maes	Salary - Court House Custodian	262.44
Robert J. Korkow	Salary - Road Supervisor	423.61
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Dept. - Labor	319.30
Geroge F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.50
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Dept. - Labor	302.90
Wilbert Irene	R & B Dept. - Labor	351.00
D. M. Jackson	R & B Dept. & Labor	333.50
Theodore Lindi	R & B Dept. - Labor	319.30
James W. Lucas	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.50
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	349.20
John Maffoni, Sr.	R & B Dept. - Labor	236.66
Buster Makinen	R & B Dept. - Labor	318.00
John R. Smyth, Attorney	R & B Dept. - Assignment	25.00
Melton Newell	R & B Dept. - Labor	353.10
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.50
Daniel L. Schinkel	Shop Foreman & Fire Warden	405.35
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Dept. Labor	62.16
Frank Tatum	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.50
Betty Neubrecht	Elections - Salary	266.89
John V. Crow	Salary - County Attorney	410.72
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dept. Co. Attorney	334.59
Virginia Mayer	Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney	252.84
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary = Health Officer	167.65
Marlene Clark	Salary - Sec. to PHN	254.08

Thereupon the old Board adjourned sine die.

A motion was made and carried whereby John Niland was elected temporary chairman of the new Board. A motion was then made by Orton, seconded by Salisbury that John Niland be elected permanent chairman of the Board of Commissioners for a two year term, expiring January 6, 1969.

X The Board resumed its session. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Sandra Rafter	Mileage - Health Nurse	67.80
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Various - Supplies	26.78
Itek Business Products	Various - Supplies	335.10
The Mills Company	Various - Supplies	56.98
Mountain States Tele. Co.	Various - Telephone Expense	616.06
The Saratoga Sun	Various - Supplies	17.50
Wyo. Highway Dept.	Various - State Radio	120.00
Pioneer Printing & Stationery	Various - Supplies	7.81
S & S Repair	Treas. - Maint & Repairs	8.25
E. H. Boeckh & Assoc.	Assessor - Supplies	15.00
Equipment Guide Book Co.	Assessor - Supplies	36.00
George F. Cake Co	Sheriff = Supplies	32.45
Chevron Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	9.49
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	51.31
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	59.73
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Expense of Dep.	26.00
Eastman Kodak Stores	Sheriff - Supplies	13.11
Paul R. Fultz	Sheriff - Expense of Dep.	10.82
Lonnie Moon	Sheriff - Expense of Dep.	8.03
McMahon Motors	Sheriff - Car Expense	239.59
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	18.24
Roy Rasmussen	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	60.00
M. C. Rogers	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	318.97
Sinclair Refining Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	1.27
Donna J. Connor	Co. Sup't - Mileage	40.60
The Weavers	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	5.03
Harry S. Cashman	Coroner - Salary & Rent	39.16
Margo Cantlin	Assisting Clerk of Court	55.48
Samuel Ishmael, Attorney	Court Attorney	150.00
O. E. Castle	Salary 3 days - JP	17.01

January 3, 1967	Salary & Rent - JP	111.81
Frank S. Conaway	Fees -- Justice Court	5.00
Adrienne Cowdin	Rent & Mileage - JP	32.00
F. B. Cronberg	Rent - Justice Court	20.00
Ida Nickell	CH & Jail - Maint	177.20
Childress Electric	Water Service	49.66
City of Rawlins, Water Dept.	CH & Jail - Supplies	48.15
Industrial Electronics Corp.	CH Depreciation	2840.69
Lease Finance Inc.	Care of Prisoners	20.00
Memorial Hosp. of CarbonCo.	Gas Service	254.52
Northern Gas Co.		
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	520.50
Rawlins Sanitary Coll. System	CH & Jail - Drayage	10.00
Mrs. Vera Bacon	Health Nurse - Mileage	19.10
Coast to Coast Stores	Health Nurse - Supplies	10.72
Wyo. State Penitentiary	Health Nurse - Supplies	1.60
Kirkeeng Ins. Agency	Misc. - Insurance	20.00
G. W. Leavengood	Misc. - Rent Civil Defense Director	50.00
Pitney - Bowes Inc.	Misc. - Postage	7.55
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	Misc. - County Maps	24.00
Wyo. Co. Officers Assn.	Misc. - County Officers	75.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Misc. - Care of Girls	31.00
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Misc. - Care of Boys	45.00
Wyo. State Highway Dept.	Misc. - Printing & Publishing	2.67
Wyo. Taxpayers Assoc.	Misc. - " "	16.00
Xerox Corporation	Misc. - "	83.46
Carbon County Gas Co.	R & B Dept. - Fuel	9.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Electric Service	13.30
Century White Truck Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	21.00
Continental Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	21.09
Continental Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	672.17
Kilburn Tire Co.	R & B Dept. - Tires	116.99
Platte Valley Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	2.72
Minter Mercantile Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	400.90
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & vParts	3.15
Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Co.	R & B Dept. - Pipe	322.86
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.	R & B Dept. - Fuel	56.37
Stan's	R & B Dept. - Tires	284.38
U. S. Welding Supply Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	67.13
Utah Mining & Construction	R & B Dept. - Labor	44.33
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	1883.39
Wyo. State Highway Dept.	R & B Dept. - Labor	5000.00
Yampa Valley Electric	R & B Dept. - Electric Service 3 months	21.00
National 4-H Service	Agent - Supplies	1.30
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Misc. - Printing & Publishing	231.35
Times Stationers	Various - Supplies	774.33
Dick G. Hiser	Agent - Mileage & Expense	127.30
Platte Valley Service	Sheriff - Car Expense	11.22
Western Union Tele. Co.	Sheriff - Tele. Expense	4.08
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary & Rent - JP	93.31
I. R. Daugherty	Rent - JP	20.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Various - Supplies	37.11
Dixon Garage	R. & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	109.28
Earl's Standard	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	21.53
Gay Johnson's	R & B Dept. - Tires	112.99
Maberry's Glass Shop	R & B Dept. - Repairs	88.18
Saratoga Sun	Misc. - Printing & Publishing	10.08
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	101.57
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	4.18
John Niland	Salary & Mil. & Exp. - Commissioner	131.80
John Orton	Salary & Mil. & Exp. - Commissioner	64.52
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Salary & Mil. & Exp. - Commissioner	144.02
Bruce L. Richardson	Agent - Mileage & Expense	138.51
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	817.18
Office of Co. Treas.	Various - Assignments	193.60
IBM Corporation	Supplies & Maint of Equip	65.94
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation - Peace Officers	52.13
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation - R & B Dept. & Janitors	100.95
Wyo. Retirement System	County Portion Retirement	503.90
First National Bank	Various - Withholding Tax	2387.35
Wyoming Retirement System	Various - Social Security	889.02
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement Withheld	378.02
Wyoming Medical Service Inc.	Group Health Insurance	348.55
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Group Life Insurance	82.10
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	21.94

January 3, 1967

Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement SystemSocial Security
Teacher's Retirement2745.99
87.73

APPOINTMENTS OF DEPUTIES AND BONDS: The Board confirmed the appointment of deputies as follows and approved the Bonds required by statute. All County employee's Bonds are for a four year term, effective January 3, 1967 and expiring January 4, 1971:

John Niland, Chairman	Commissioner	\$1000.00
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Commissioner	1000.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	4000.00
Mary G. Bradford	Deputy County Clerk	1500.00
LaVerne J. Ziler	Deputy County Clerk	1500.00
Betty J. Sheehan	Deputy County Clerk	1500.00
Lillian Newell	Deputy County Clerk	1500.00
Iris DeLude	Deputy County Clerk	1500.00
Joel H. Hays	County Treasurer	50,000.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	Deputy Co. Treasurer	5000.00
Marie Backstrom	Deputy Co. Treasurer	5000.00
Frances L. White	Deputy Co. Treasurer	5000.00
Margaret Whitehead	Deputy Co. Treasurer	5000.00
Mary M. Aydelott	Deputy Co. Treasurer	5000.00
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor	5000.00
Bernard G. Michiee	Deputy Co. Assessor	1500.00
Myrtle McJunkin	Deputy Co. Assessor	2000.00
Ida H. Johnson	Deputy Co. Assessor	1000.00
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff	4000.00
Chris Willis	Deputy Co. Sheriff (Undersheriff)	1500.00
Paul Fultz	Deputy County Sheriff	1500.00
Ron Holloway	Deputy County Sheriff	1500.00
Lonnie Moon	Deputy County Sheriff	1500.00
Jim Pudge	Deputy County Sheriff	1500.00
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney	2000.00
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy County Attorney	1000.00
Donna J. Connor	Superintendent of Schools	500.00
Harry S. Cashman	County Coroner	1000.00
Larry Shriner	Deputy County Coroner	1000.00
Craig Carmain	Deputy County Coroner	1000.00
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of District Court	10000.00
Ruth M. Cables	Dep. Clerk of District Court	10000.00
Edward Coppo	Justice of the Peace - Precinct 1	5000.00
Frank S. Conaway	Justice of the Peace - Precinct 3	1500.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice of the Peace - Precinct 5	1500.00
F. B. Cronberg	Justice of the Peace - Precinct 4	1500.00
Adrienne Cowdin	Clerk for Justice of Peace	1500.00
Robert G. Bechtel	Justice of the Peace - Precinct 6	1500.00
Ivan R. Daugherty	Justice of the Peace - Precinct 8	1500.00
Luke T. Massengill, Jr.	Welfare Director - 1-1-67 to 1-1-68	5000.00
Lovina Pierson	Sec-Treas. Carbon Co. Museum Board (1-4-67 to 1-4-68)	1000.00
Reno E. Chace	Town Treas. - Medicine Bow (1-1-67 to 1-1-68)	1000.00
Janet J. Herring	Treasurer - School Dist. #18 (9-18-66 to 7-26-67)	12000.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

January 4, 1967. The Board resumed its session, John Niland, Chairman, John Orton and George R. Salisbury all present.

TAX ABATEMENT: Salisbury Brothers, Savery, Wyo. account double assessment \$685.26

CARBON COUNTY WELFARE BOARD: H. L. Trejo was re-appointed to the Welfare Board, term 1-3-67 to 1-6-70. George R. Salisbury, Jr. was re-appointed as a member of the Welfare Board for a two year term, commencing 1-3-67, expiring 1-7-69.

POLL TAX: The County Assessor was authorized to proceed with the collection of poll tax for the year 1967.

COUNTY DEPOSITORYES: The Rawlins National Bank, First National Bank of Rawlins, and The Saratoga State Bank of Saratoga and the Rawlins Federal Savings & Loan were designated as County Depositories for 1967.

OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER: The Rawlins Daily Times was designated as the official County newspaper for a two year term being 1967 and 1968.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD: Kenneth T. McGinness was appointed as a member of the County Hospital Board term effective 1-4-67, expiring 7-1-71.

Several matters of routine business were disposed of, after which the Board adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom

COUNTY CLERK

THE BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

J. H. Orton

CHAIRMAN